In the central Benin, the Collines department, the second largest rice production area in the 

country, was selected. The northern areas selected for this study encompasses some minor rice 

production zones, such as Barienou and Kolokondé. A total of three hundred and three (303) 

consumers were interviewed. Table 1 presents the distribution of the respondents in the sample. 

Figure 1: Geographical distribution of rice production in 2017 and selected urban and rural 

markets included in the survey based on Benin direction of agricultural statistics data.